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Fwd: Request for clarification re: location of Lot No. F-045316-2518-A-D

From: Office of the Director (od@Imb.gov.ph)
To: rkmd@Imb.gov.ph
Date: Monday, July 17, 2023 at 11:16 AM GMT+8

Good day po
Pasuyo po for DTS
Salamat po

---—-—-— Forwarded message --—---—--

From: ATTY EDUARDO V. BRINGAS <pacc.doy@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jul 17, 2023 at 10:13 AM

Subject: Request for clarification re: location of Lot No. F-045316-2518-A-D
To: <od@Imb.gov.ph>

Dear Director Talabis,

Please find attached the letter seeking clarification as regards the exact location
of Lot No. F-045316-2518-A-D located at Barangay Lucbuan, Puerto Princesa.

Per lot survey, which was done on sight, the lot used to be part of babuyan river.
A note on the title states that it is identical to Lot No. 46479, Cad-800-D. In the
survey, the said property used to be a portion of babuyan river.

However, the City Assessor's tap Map identified the property to be within
the river. Hence, this request.

Please take note that a title has already been issued on the lot and it was
acquired through free patent.

I'll be sending the attached letter later. However, may | further request that
your response be done via email? | may be reached at 9175191925.

Thank you and have a blessed week ahead.
Very truly yours,

Atty. Eduardo V. Bringas

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
LAND MANAGEMENT BUREAU
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Email: Imb@denr.cov.ph od@lmb.gov.ph

Website: https://imb.gov.ph/

Tel. Nos. 8255-7056 8255-2136
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Atty. Eduardo V. Bringas, CDS

Suite 702, 7* floor, Shilla-Philla Building, No. 5356 General Lfuna St.,
Poblacion, Makati, Metro Manila, 1210, email- pac c.doy@gmail com

July 17, 2023

ATTY. EMELYNE V. TALABIS, CESO IV

DIRECTOR

DENR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

ESTUAR BUILDING, 880 QUEZON AVENUE, DILIMAN

Dear Director Talabis,

I write on behalf of my client, SUSAN D. LEE to seek clarification regarding the exact
location of

The property that was awarded to her by the President under Patent No. 045316 14 36130
and covered by Original Certificate of Title No. 2016000036 supposedly located at
Barangay Lucbuan, Puerto Princesa with an area of 1.7175 hectares. The lot is referred
to as Lot No. F-045316-2518-A-D. The technical description of the said lot indicates that
point marked 1 being N. 59-21 W. 1.144.92 M/ from BLBM No. 3, Barangay Babuyan,
Puerto Princesa. The lot was surveyed by Geodetic Engineer Ronilo J. Liao on January
16, 2013 and was approved on October 7, 2013.

The technical description has a “NOTE" stating that This lot is covered by F.P.A-045316-

3862 and is identicai o Lol No, 46478, Cad 800-D. Attached as Annex “A” is a photocopy
of my client's title for ready reference.

The duly approved original survey plan of the said Lot No. F-045316-2518 A-D has noted
that this is Lot 46479 as additional lot of Cad 800-D Puerto Princesa Cadastre, formerly
a portion of Babuyan River. Attached as Annex “B” is a reduced copy of the original
survey plan. The Note was written on the lower left portion of the plan. The said portion
has been enlarged and attached as Annex “B-1".

My client seeks to be clarified on the exact location because the City Assessor of Puerto
Princesa, Engineer Joven C.V. Baluyut has certified as true and correct the TaxMap
Location of Barangay Lucbuan, Puerio Princesa where ihe property awarded o my client
Susan Lee described as Lot F-045316-2518-A-D with Tax Declaration No. 016-9621 and
Property Index No. 134-03-016-05-030 is located along Babuyan River. Attached as
Annex “C” is a screenshot photo of the said tax map and location for your perusal.

The tax map was prepared by a certain Leoni Arcegono, an assessment clerk Il of the
City Assessor’s Office. | understand that this tax map is not an actual but merely a table
survey and the one who prepared the same is not a geodetic engineer.

In any event, this query is being sought to remove any cloud of doubt as to the location
of my client’s property and veracity of the tax map that has been certified true and correct
py the City Assessor of Puerio Princesa.

Furthermore, may | be provided at my expense, if any, copy of CAD 800-D specifically
the portion where Lot 46479; the Babuyan River and Barangay Lucbuan are located as
well as F.P.A-045316-3862.

Your prompt and favorable consideration of the matter is highly appreciated.

Thank you and GOD bless!

Respectfully yours,
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(PAGLALARAWANG TEKNIKAL)

LOT NO. F-045316-2518-A-D
Beginning at a point marked “1” of Lot No. F-045316-2518-A-D, being N.39-21 W., i
1,144.92 M. from BLBM No. 3, Bgy. Babuyan, Puerto Princesa City, thence: s
S.30-43 E., 52.85 m. to point 2; N.10-51 W, 70.65 m. to point 7;
S.19-48 E.. 91.95 m. to point 3; N.18-58 W., 86.09 m. 1o point 8;
S.04-10 E., 31.01 m. to point 4; N.76-23 E., 78.71 m. to point !
8.55-28 W.,92.45m. topoint5:  Point of beginning.
N.22-57 W.. 49.93 m. to point 6:
Containing an area of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
FIVE (17.175) SQUARE METERS.
All corners are marked on the ground by P.S. cyl. conc. mons, 15 x 60 cms.
Bounded on the E., along lines 1-2-3-4 by Legal Easement (20.00 M. Wide); on the
S.. along line 4-5 by Public Land; on the W., along lines 5-6-7-8 by Property of Elsa D.
Batongbakal: and on the N., along line 8-1 by National Highway (60.00 M. Wide).
Bearings gnid.
This lot was surveyed by Geodetic Engineer Ronilo J. Liao on January 16, 2013 and
was approved on October 7, 2013 in accordance with law and existing regulations R

promuigated thereunder.
NOTE: This lot is covered by F.P.A.-045316-3862 and it is identical to Lot No.
46479, Cad-800-D. -
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
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